


11. Closing Remarks

12. Adjournment

NEXT MEETING: Thursday, 2/17/22, 7:00 P.M., Town Hall
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SANDWICH BOARD OF SELECTMEN
PUBLIC HEARING

In accordance with M.G.L. Ch. 138, the Sandwich Board of Selectmen will hold a public
hearing on Thursday, February 10, 2022 at 7:10 p.m., in the Sandwich Town Hall Auditorium,
130 Main Street, Sandwich, MA to consider the application of the Clark-Haddad Post 188
American Legion Building Corporation for a Change in Corporate Officers, Change of Manager
and an Alteration of the Description of Premises, for a Club Liquor License located at 20 Main
Street, Sandwich, MA 02563 to include the addition of a 4,900 sq. ft. outdoor pavilion. Anyone
wishing to be heard on the subject will be afforded an opportunity at that time.

Sandwich Board of Selectmen

Michael Miller, Chair



SANDWICH BOARD OF SELECTMEN
PUBLIC HEARING

In accordance with M.G.L. Ch. 138, the Sandwich Board of Selectmen will hold a public
hearing on Thursday, February 10, 2022 at 7:20 p.m., in the Sandwich Town Hall Auditorium,
130 Main Street, Sandwich, MA to consider the application for a transfer of Sandwich Property,
LLC d/b/a Brittish Beer Company’s Annual, General On-Premises, All Alcoholic Beverages
Liquor License, located at 46 Route 6A, Sandwich, MA 02563 to Lucieranderson LLC d/b/a The
Local Tavern and Grille. The Premises is a Wooden Frame building with three dining rooms,
bar, kitchen, greenhouse, restrooms, cellar for starage, front and rear entrances, one cellar
entrance and two front emergency exits. Anyone wishing to be heard on the subject will be

afforded an opportunity at that time.

Sandwich Board of Selectmen

Michael Miller, Chair



FY'23 BUDGET

PROJECTED GENERAL FUND REVENUES AND EXPENSES - FY'23

REVENUES

FY'23 Tax Levy:

FY'22 Levy Limit

2.5% Increase

Est. New Growth

Excess Levy Reserve Est.
Overrides / Exclusions

County Assess. Outside 2.5: CCC
Exempt Debt: GF Outside Prop. 2.5

Other Revenue:

State Aid: Discretionary (0.00%)
State Ch. 70 Aid: School (0.00%)
Est. Local Receipts

Free Cash Certification - STM Capital
Overlay Release

Transfer from Stabilization Fund

Total Estimated Revenues

70,893,641
1,772,341
500,000
-3,000,000
0

201,475
2,283,713

2,391,226
7,226,188
5,500,000
2,792,528
0
0

72,651,170

17,909,942

90,561,112

Stabilization Fund & OPEB Trust Fund Balances:

Actual Balance on 12/31/21:

Proposed Transfer From/To Fund:
Projected Post ATM Balance:

2,539,419

100,000
2,639,419

Stab. Fund OPEB Fund

1,252,894

100,000
1,352,894

EXPENSES

ReCap Sheet Iltems:

State Assess: Tuition Assess (5.00%) 4,522,566
State Assess: All Other (3.00%) 728,503
Abatements / Overlay 550,000
FY'22 Snow & Ice Deficit 150,000
Town Meeting Items:
Group Health Insurance (5.00%) 12,075,000
County Retirement Assess. (4.14%) 4,802,452
Property & Liability Insurance (7.53%) 1,445,000
Medicare (4.00%) 724,132
GF Sanitation Ent. Fund Approp. 60,500
Unemployment Account 100,000
OPEB Trust Fund 100,000
Exempt Debt: GF Outside Prop. 2.5 2,283,713
Non-Exempt Debt: GF Inside Prop. 2.5 1,276,872
Borrowing Expenses 100,000
Reserve Fund 500,000
Capital Budget - ATM - Net 300,000
Captial Budget - Fall 2022 STM - Net 450,000
Transfer to Stabilization Fund 100,000
Operating Budgets:
School Budget: Local (3.00%) 29,697,687
Ch. 70 (0.00%) 7,226,188

UCCRVTS Budget (11.82%)
General Gov't. Budget (9.24%)

Total Estimated Expenses

ESTIMATED FY'22 BUDGET BALANCE

Page 1

GHD Draft - 2/7/2022

5,951,069

24,317,669

36,923,875

2,720,777

20,540,474

90,453,864

107,248



Account:

A. EDUCATION:
Distributions and Reimbursements:
* 1. Chapter 70
2. School Transportation Programs
3. Retired Teachers' Pensions
4. Charter Tuition Assessment Reimbursement

Offset ltems - Reserve for Direct Expenditure:
* 5. School Lunch
* 8. School Choice Receiving Tuition

Sub-Total, All Education Items

B. GENERAL GOVERNMENT:
Distributions and Reimbursements:

. Unrestricted Gen. Gov. Aid (UGGA)

. Local Share of Racing Taxes

. Regional Public Libraries

. Police Career Incentive

. Urban Renewal Projects

. Veterans' Benefits

. Exemptions: Vet, Blind, SS, Elderly

. State Owned Land

O ~NOOOThA WN =

Offset ltems - Reserve for Direct Expenditure:
* 9. Public Libraries

Sub-Total, All General Government

C. TOTAL ESTIMATED RECEIPTS

Total Discretionary Aid

*

Note: Not Included in Discretionary Aid Calculation

FY'23 CHERRY SHEET RECEIPTS

Final
DOR Est.
FY'22

7,226,188
0

0
256,977

0
736,006

8,219,171

1,238,754
0

0

0

0

52,816
142,532
700,147

32,590
2,166,839

10,386,010

2,391,226

Gov.
DOR Est.
FY'23

7,298,848
0

0

580,436

0
752,592

8,631,876

1,272,200
0

0

0

0

61,276
140,677
699,762

31,361
- 2,205,176

10,837,052

2,754,251

Page 1

Difference

% Change

72,660
0

0
323,459

0
16,586

412,705

33,446
0

0

0

0
8,460
-1,955
-385

-1,229
38,337

451,042

363,025

1.01%

125.87%

5.02%

1.77%

4.34%

15.18%

GHD Draft - 2/7/2022

ATM
FY'23
Budget Est.

7,226,188

2,391,226

Difference

72,660

363,025



FY'23 CHERRY SHEET ASSESSMENTS GHD Draft - 2/7/2022

Final Gov. ATM
DOR Est. DOR Est. FY'23
Account; FY'22 FY'23 Difference % Change Budget Est. Difference
A. County Assessment, County Tax: 382,488 392,050 9,562 2.50%
B. STATE ASSESSMENTS AND CHARGES:
1. Retired Employees Health Insurance 0 0 0
2. Retired Teachers Health Insurance 0 0 0
3. Mosquito Control Projects 144,324 147,948 3,624
4. Air Pollution Districts 7,960 8,103 143
5. Metropolitan Area Planning Council 0 0 0
6. Old Colony Planning Council 0] 0 0
7. RMV Non-Renewal Surcharge 22,960 15,560 -7,400
Sub-TotaI, State Assessments 175,244 171,611 -3,633 -2.07%
C. TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITIES:
1. MBTA 0 0 0
2. Boston Metro. Transit District 0 0 0
3. Regional Transit (CCRTA) 149,552 153,291 3,739
Sub-Total, Transportation Assessments 149,552 153,201 3,739 2.50%
D. ANNUAL CHARGES AGAINST RECEIPTS
1. Special Education 0 0 0
2. STRAP Repayments 0 0 0
Sub-Total, Annual Charges Against Receipts 0 0 0 #DIV/O!
E.* TUITION ASSESSMENTS
1. School Choice Sending Tuition 397,458 484,030 86,572
2. Charter School Sending Tuition 3,909,748 4,286,333 376,585
3. Essex County Technical Institute Sending Tuition 0 0 0
Sub-Total, Tuition Assessments 4,307,206 4,770,363 463,157 10.75% 4,522,566 -247,797
TOTAL ESTIMATED ASSESSMENTS 5,014,490 5,487,315 472,825 9.43%
Total Non-Tuition Assessments 707,284 716,952 9,668 1.37% 728,503 11,551

Note: Tuition Assessment totals are subject to change until "final” charter & school choice sending figures are provided to the State DOE. Charter
Schools are required to report to the DOE enroliment projections for the ypcoming school year by March 15.
L} L-l“L_’\-o —




FY'23 BUDGET

GHD Draft with Gov. Cherry Sheets - 2/7/2022

PROJECTED GENERAL FUND REVENUES AND EXPENSES - FY'23

REVENUES

FY'23 Tax Levy:

FY'22 Levy Limit 70,893,641
2.5% Increase 1,772,341
Est. New Growth 500,000
Excess Levy Reserve Est. -3,000,000

Qverrides / Exclusions 0

County Assess. Outside 2.5: CCC 201,475

Exempt Debt: GF Outside Prop. 2.5 2,283,713 72,651,170
Other Revenue:

State Aid: Discretionary (15.18%) 2,754,251

State Ch. 70 Aid: School (1.01%) 7,298,848

Est. Local Receipts 5,500,000

Free Cash Certification - STM Capital 2,792,528

Overlay Release 0

Transfer from Stabilization Fund 0 18,345,627
Total Estimated Revenues 90,996,797

Stabilization Fund & OPEB Trust Fund Balances:
Stab. Fund OPEB Fund

Actual Balance on 12/31/21: 2,539,419 1,252,894
Proposed Transfer From/To Fund: 100,000 100,000
Projected Post ATM Balance: 2,639,419 1,352,894

EXPENSES

ReCap Sheet Items:

State Assess: Tuition Assess (10.75%) 4,770,363
State Assess: All Other (1.37%) 716,952
Abatements / Overlay 550,000
FY'22 Snow & lce Deficit 150,000 6,187,315
Town Meeting ltems:
Group Health Insurance (5.00%) 12,075,000
County Retirement Assess. (4.14%) 4,802,452
Property & Liability Insurance (7.53%) 1,445,000
Medicare (4.00%) 724,132
GF Sanitation Ent. Fund Approp. 60,500
Unemployment Account 100,000
OPEB Trust Fund 100,000
Exempt Debt: GF QOutside Prop. 2.5 2,283,713
Non-Exempt Debt: GF Inside Prop. 2.5 1,276,872
Borrowing Expenses 100,000
Reserve Fund 500,000
Capital Budget - ATM - Net 300,000
Captial Budget - Fall 2022 STM - Net 450,000
Transfer to Stabilization Fund 100,000 24,317,669
Operating Budgets:
School Budget: Local (3.00%) 29,697,687
Ch. 70 (1.01%) 7,298,848 36,996,535
UCCRVTS Budget (9.68%) 2,668,824
General Gov't. Budget (9.24%) 20,540,474
Total Estimated Expenses 90,710,817
ESTIMATED FY'22 BUDGET BALANCE 285,980

Page 1



GHD DRAFT - 2/7/2022

FY'23 GENERAL FUND OPERATING BUDGET TOTALS

NO. DEPARTMENT FY22 APPROP FY23 SALARY FY23 OPER FY23 TOTAL % CHANGE
114 |Moderator 450 500 0 500 11.11%
123 [Select./Manager 487,401 444,209 43,350 487,559 0.03%

Personnel Expen. 338,973 625,000 0 625,000 84.38%
131 |Finance Comm. 3,400 2,000 875 2,875 -15.44%
135 |Accounting 195,491 188,035 23,350 211,385 8.13%
141 |Assessing 392,599 308,601 47,400 356,001 -9.32%
145 |Treasurer 271,194 449,009 90,350 539,359 98.88%
146 |Tax Collector 228,060 0 0 0 -100.00%
147 |Tax Title 35,000 0 35,000 35,000 0.00%
151 |Legal 300,000 0 325,000 325,000 8.33%
152 |Human Resour. 196,878 188,822 12,000 200,822 2.00%
161 |Town Clerk 209,194 208,169 1,250 209,419 0.11%
162 |Elect. & Regist. 48,000 25,950 44,800 70,750 47.40%
171 |Natural Resour. 313,356 295,962 26,050 322,012 2.76%
175 |Plan. & Devel. 262,703 229,912 35,000 264,912 0.84%
190 |Facilties Mgment. 747,325 461,507 385,500 847,007 13.34%
195 |Town Reports 12,500 0 12,500 12,500 0.00%
196 |Bind Records 7,000 0 7,000 7,000 0.00%
197 |Info. Technology 708,152 280,384 440,000 720,384 1.73%

Total 100s 4,757,676 3,708,060 1,529,425 5,237,485 10.08%
210 |Police Dept. 4,923,555 4,747,030 390,335 5,137,365 4.34%
220 |Fire Dept. 3,925,753 3,584,758 550,800 4,135,558 5.34%
241 |Inspections 314,226 323,514 11,830 335,344 6.72%
244 (Sealer of W & M 14,350 0 14,709 14,709 2.50%
291 [Emerg. Mgment. 22,500 12,500 10,000 22,500 0.00%
294 |Forest Warden 1,500 0 1,500 1,500 0.00%
297 |Bourne Shellfish 4,000 0 4,000 4,000 0.00%
299 |Greenhead Fly 2,500 0 2,500 2,500 0.00%

Total 200s 9,208,384 8,667,802 985,674 9,653,476 4.83%
300 [School Dept. 36,058,894 36,923,875 0 36,923,875 2.40%
313 |JUCCRVTS 2,433,216 2,720,777 0 2,720,777 11.82%

Total 300s 38,492,110 39,644,652 0 39,644,652 2.99%

(Note: School Dep't. amount includes Ch. 70 aid.)




GHD DRAFT - 2/7/2022

NO. DEPARTMENT FY22 APPROP FY23 SALARY FY23 OPER FY23 TOTAL % CHANGE
410 |DPW - Engineer. 289,071 237,897 57,800 295,697 2.29%
420 |DPW 1,990,283 1,287,346 1,365,050 2,652,396 33.27%
421 |Snow & Ice 400,000 100,000 300,000 400,000 0.00%
424 |(Streetlights 20,000 0 20,000 20,000 0.00%

Total 400s 2,699,354 1,625,243 1,742,850 3,368,093 24.77%
510 |Health Dept. 237,259 235,175 10,250 245,425 3.44%
522 |Nursing Dept. 178,254 136,732 46,200 182,932 2.62%
540 |Social Services 35,000 0 35,000 35,000 0.00%
541 |Senior Services 248,229 251,861 14,000 265,861 7.10%
543 |Veterans 105,000 0 117,500 117,500 11.90%

Total 500s 803,742 623,768 222,950 846,718 5.35%
610 |Library 1,031,580 845,895 179,437 1,025,332 -0.61%
630 |Recreation 251,955 262,145 48,725 310,870 23.38%
650 |DPW - Parks 30,850 0 30,850 30,850 0.00%
671 |Hoxie / Grist Mill 3,500 56,000 0 56,000 1500.00%
693 |Memorial Day 1,200 0 1,200 1,200 0.00%
694 |Historic District 15,550 0 10,450 10,450 -32.80%

Total 600s 1,334,635 1,164,040 270,662 1,434,702 7.50%
GEN. GOVT. TOTAL 18,803,791 15,788,913 4,751,561 20,540,474 9.24%

(no School)
GRAND TOTAL 57,295,901 55,433,565 4,751,561 60,185,126 5.04%

(incl. School)

FY'23 @ 3.04% = 19,375,698 Current vs. 3.04% = (1,164,776)

FY'23 @ 4.98% = 19,740,474 Current vs. 4.98% = (800,000)

FY'23 @ 9.24% = 20,540,474 Current vs. 9.24% = 0




GHD Draft - 1/24/22

FY'23 RECOMMENDED GENERAL GOVERNMENT BUDGET SUMMARY

Amount Percentage
FY'22 Total General Government Budget = 18,803,791
Base FY'23 General Government Budget = 19,375,698 3.04%

Includes: Actual Wages & Step Increases; 7 Unresolved Union Contracts; Minor Operating Changes

Recommended FY'23 General Government Budget = 19,740,474 4.98%
Includes: 151 - Legal & Professional Services - Consultants 25,000
161 - Elections & Registrations - Up Year 25,250
190 - Public Facilities - 2 New Large Buildings 106,026
210 - Police - Vehicles & Operating 36,000
210 - Public Safety Dispatch Supervisor 70,000
630 - Rec. - Seasonal Wages (Net $36K Transfer) 50,000
671 - Hoxie House & Grist Mill - Full Reopening 52,500
Comprehensive Recommended FY'23 General Government Budget = 20,540,474 9.24%
Includes: 420 - DPW - Publc Infrastructure Improvements 650,000
220 - Fire O.T. (Net $100K Transfer) 150,000



Draft - 2/7/2022

FY'23 CAPITAL BUDGET - DRAFT RECOMMENDATION

DEPARTMENT ITEM AMOUNT
Facilities Annual Building Mantenance Funds 150,000
Golf Department Equip. Replacement & Course Improvements 125,000
Subtotal Town Departments 275,000

School Department Annual Building Mantenance Funds 150,000
Subtotal School Department 150,000

TOTAL CAPITAL APPROPRIATION 425,000

Less' Ambulance Fund Transfer 0

Less Golf Enterprise Fund Transfer 125,000

TOTAL NET CAPITAL APPROPRIATION FOR ATM 300,000



Dunham, George

Gervasiof@dor.state.ma.us <noreply+21aea0357fb22cOb@formstack.com>
Monday, February 7, 2022 3:13 PM

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Dunham, George

TR

{EXTERNAL} FY21 Efficiency and Regionalization Grant Application

Formstack Submission For: FY22 Efficiency and Regionalization Grant

Application
Submitted at 02/07/22 3:12 PM

Please identify the type of organization
that is applying as the lead applicant for
this grant::

What is the name of the organization?::
Grant contact for the lead applicant::
Contact title::

Contact phone::

Contact email:

Name of person representing lead
applicant who would sign a grant contract
if grant awarded::

Signatory title::

Please check this box if this application is
for a project with two or more eligible
entities seeking to undertake a
regionalization/shared services or other
efficiency project together::

Town

Town of Sandwich
George Dunham
Town Manager
(508) 888-5144

gdunham@sandwichmass.org

George Dunham

Town Manager

Yes, this is a multi-jurisdictional application.




Town of Barnstabe; Town of Bourne; Town of
Falmouth; Town of Mashpee

200000

This project would focus on how to expand the
wastewater disposal capacity at Joint Base Cape Cod
(JBCC) to further the long-standing efforts of five
Cape Cod towns to develop a regional wastewater
system at JBCC. This effort started several years ago
and was supported by two Community Compact
Efficiency and Regionalization grants, one in 2016 and
one in 2018. The outcome of these efforts is found in
a comprehensive report entitled, "Shared
Wastewater Management Study, Towns of Bourne,
Falmouth, Mashpee, Sandwich and Joint Base Cape
Cod, November 2017, Revised August 2019” and
expanded to include the Town of Barnstable in the
August 2019 edition. It is clear from these reports
that no regionalization can be considered unless the
current disposal capacity capacity at JBCC can be
expanded. Without solving this challenge, the towns
cannot proceed with a regional wastewater
opportunity at JBCC now or in the long-term future.

View File

The benefits of this project center around support
from MassDEP and the Cape Cod Commission that
regionalization of wastewater treatment and disposal
on Cape Cod is the primary means of a cost effective
wastewater solution. Economies of scale of a regional
solution allow for reduced cost per gallon of treated
effluent while reducing land acreage needs for
treatment and disposal. If each of the participating



towns were to try to solve their long-term
wastewater needs alone, far more land would be
needed, the overall cost would be much higher, and
thousands of more private residences would be
impacted by the separate town treatment and
disposal systems.

The wastewater disposal analysis would provide a
determination of the ability to expand the existing
wastewater treatment and disposal facilities currently
serving JBCC. The report will provide the answer as to
how and if the existing JBCC wastewater facilities can
be expanded with associated costs being shared by
the five Cape communities, likely based on the
amount of flow from each participating town. The
JBCC system already serves many military, federal,
state, regional, and non-profit entities. By including
the surrounding towns in this system, economies of
scale will be realized by all the end users, including
those already being served by the system. It should
be noted that the JBCC water and wastewater
systems have been overseen by the 102nd
Intelligence Wing for many decades. The 102nd is
currently in the process of transferring ownership of
the facilities with the support of the U.S. Air Force to
a private party. This effort is being undertaken to save
the 102nd operational and capital costs in the future.
The more entities that connect to the system, the
more overall costs will be reduced and the more the
system will be sustainable.

Success of the grant project will be defined by the
results of the requested study. Ideally, the outcome
of the review will lead to the filing of a new
groundwater discharge permit for JBCC that would be
significantly higher than the existing approved
capacity. This discharge permit request would likely
include additional wastewater disposal land area,
disposal options, and the ability to positively permit
the needed additional wastewater disposal through



Project Budget - provide a detailed and
realistic project budget estimate. Include
breakdown of amount requested by
activity/task::

Do you have a detailed project budget in
Excel or Word? Please enter the word
"attachment" in the text box above and
upload it here::

Project Timeline - provide a timeline for
the proposed project. Note projects must
be completed before or by September 15,
2023:

Do you have a detailed project timeline in
Excel or Word? Please enter the word
"attachment" in the text box above and
upload it here::

Please enter any additional comments you
have about your application::

MassDEP. If the review leads to a determination that
the existing JBCC disposal capacity cannot be
increased, the five participating communities would
know they have to find solutions locally within their
towns independently or find other ways to solve their
wastewater needs with each other.

Project Budget:

Research and outline land ownership/availability =
$85,000

Arrange for and attend meetings with the EPA,
USACE, MassDEP , MassCZM and the Environmental
Management Commission = $15,000

Arrange for and attend meetings with non-
governmental organizations {e.g., Buzzards Bay
Coalition, Conservation Law Foundation) = $15,000

Develop an implementation plan for Land Acquisition
and Environmental Permitting = $85,000

We expect this project to be completed near the end
of 2022 or in early 2023. Our proposed scope of work
is definitely able to be accomplished by the
September 15, 2023 deadline.

This application from five Cape Cod communities is
unique for many reasons. It shows the cooperation of
several neighboring towns in trying to address our
number one environmental need for our towns and
our larger Cape Cod region - wastewater. It furthers
the efforts of two previous Community Compact



Efficiency and Regionalization grant awards which led
to a very thorough and comprehensive report entitled
“Shared Wastewater Management Study, Towns of
Bourne, Falmouth, Mashpee, Sandwich and Joint Base
Cape Cod, November 2017, Revised August 2019”
with the Town of Barnstable included in the August
2019 edition. Based on this report and significant
follow-up efforts with MassDEP, the federal EPA, the
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, the Buzzards Bay
Coalition, and many other entities and experts, any
regional wastewater solution at JBCC can only be
accomplished if the current wastewater disposal
capacity is increased.

Most importantly, if successful, this project could lead
to a much more efficient and cost-effective
wastewater solution for the five participating towns,
the existing federal and state military installations at
JBCC, and all the remaining regional and other public
partners currently tied into the JBCC wastewater
system. Successful implementation of expanded
disposal capacity will very likely establish new
standards for other communities and regions to
follow and may help permit new disposal
technologies with state support.

Thank you for your consideration of our joint
application.



Non Binding Public Advisory Question for the 2022 Spring Town Ballot
Calling upon Holtec Pilgrim, LLC, owner of the closed Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station and Holtec

Decommissioning International, LLC, to immediately withdraw any plans to discharge any radioactive water
into Cape Cod Bay.

WHEREAS, Cape Cod Bay is a federal and state protected area and habitat for the endangered Right Whale; and
WHEREAS, Cape Cod Bay provides a vital livelihood for fishermen and the tourist industry; and

WHEREAS, The National Academies of Science has determined there is no safe dose of ionizing radiation,
WHEREAS, One radioactive element in Holtec Pilgrim water is Tritium, which concentrates up the food hand from
sediment to sea grasses to the fish we eat; and

WHEREAS, Holtec Pilgrim can discharge radioactive water anytime without approval of the Nuclear Regulatory
Commission [NRC]; and SELECTMEN
WHEREAS, The Attorney General of New Mexico has filed a lawsuit against the NRC for unlawfgl proceedings and
illegal activities involving Holtec; and

WHEREAS, The Commonwealth has the authority to stop the dumping;

Therefore, shall the people of the Town of J, and te /cé direct the local government to communicate with
Governor Charlie Baker, Attorney General Maura Healey, and the State Legislature to employ all means available to
ensure that Holtec commits to immediately withdraw any plans to dump any radioactive water into Cape Cod Bay?

' PRINT FULL NAME SIGNATURE RESIDENTIAL STREET ADDRESS
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Dunham, George

From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Melissa & Heather,

White, Taylor

Monday, February 7, 2022 10:48 AM

Harper, Heather

Carroll, Melissa; Dunham, George

RE: Petition

Ballot.pdf; Request for Ballot Question.pdf; January 26, 2017 BOS Meeting Mins.pdf

I did some additional research and a similar measure was done in 2017, where the BOS received a
request for a non-binding public advisory question. At that time they accepted the question (see
meeting minutes attached) and placed it on the ballot for the annual town election and did so more than
90 days before the election pursuant to MGI. Chapter 53, Section 18A. At this point we are less
than 90 days from the May 5" election and the BOS have not acted. The law reads “ If such governing
body shall not approve said petition at least ninety days before said election, then the question may be so placed on
said ballot when a petition signed by at least ten per cent of the registered voters of the city or town..” 1 suggest
Town Counsel give their guidance as it may be to late for the petitioners to gather signatures
should the BOS decide not to place the question on the ballot. Of course if they do approve its
placement on the ballot this is 2 moot point.

I hope that helps,

Taylor

Taylor D. White

Sandwich Town Clerk

(Parking Clerk, Notary Public, Justice of the Peace,
Registrar, Burial Agent, Records Access Officer)
145 Main Street

Sandwich, Massachusetts 02563

Office: (508) 888-0340

Cell: (617) 828-9728

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Secretary of State has determined that
e-mail is a publicrecord.

>\ MASSACHUSETTS
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From: Harper, Heather <hharper@sandwichmass.org>

Sent: Friday, February 4, 2022 1:30 PM

To: White, Taylor <twhite@sandwichmass.org>

Cc: Carroll, Melissa <mcarroll@sandwichmass.org>; Dunham, George <gdunham@sandwichmass.org>

Subject: Fw: Petition

Hi Taylor,

This is a fun one. We need a little information to help this petitioner. This appears to be a petition for Town
Meeting but it says 'ballot'. Here's where it gets fun- the petition isn't sure what she is intending to do.

In order to follow up with her, it would be helpful to know the required process to get something on the
"Ballot" - that way so we can help her decide which she would like to do.

If you'd include Melissa in a response that would be great- I'm out for ten days and she'd follow up with the
petitioner.

From: Carroll, Melissa <mcarroll@sandwichmass.org>
Sent: Friday, February 4, 2022 1:21 PM

To: Harper, Heather <hharper@sandwichmass.org>
Subject: RE: Petition

From: Harper, Heather

Sent: Thursday, February 3, 2022 6:36 PM

To: Carroll, Melissa <mcarroll@sandwichmass.org>
Subject: Petition

Hi Melissa,

Would you scan and send to me the petition for the Ballot that came in today so we can figure out what needs to
happen next. It's too bad that the petitioner wasn’t really sure what they wanted.

Heather

Heather B. Harper
Assistant Town Manager
Town of Sandwich

(508) 888-5144 or 4910
hharper@sandwichmass.org




